

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EUGENE VOLOKH, RUMBLE CANADA INC., and  
LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC.

Plaintiffs,

- against -

LETTITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney  
General of New York,

Defendant.

No. 22 Civ. 10195 (ALC)

**DEFENDANT LETTITIA JAMES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETTITIA JAMES  
Attorney General  
State of New York  
*Attorney for State Defendant*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8029

Seth J. Farber  
Special Litigation Counsel  
Katherine Rhodes Janofsky  
Assistant Attorney General  
Rick Sawyer  
Special Counsel for Hate Crimes

Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY .....	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND THE INSTANT MOTION .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS .....	7
A. Section 394-ccc Does Not Target Protected Expression Based on Content or Viewpoint .....	7
i. The Court should apply the rational basis test .....	7
ii. Section 394-ccc does not regulate speech .....	9
B. The Statute Does Not Compel Plaintiffs to Endorse a State Message or Respond to Reports of Any Kind, Including Reports Involving Protected Speech .....	11
i. Section 394-ccc requires the constitutionally permissible disclosure of accurate commercial information only .....	12
ii. Section 394-ccc does not require Plaintiffs’ response to any report.....	13
C. The Statute Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden Plaintiffs’ Publication of Protected Speech.....	14
D. The Statute is Facially Constitutional and Plaintiffs Cannot Show Likelihood of Success on their Overbreadth Contention .....	15
a. The Statute does not prohibit speech .....	16
b. To the extent the Statute compels speech at all, it compels commercial speech and overbreadth fails because the Statute does not reach noncommercial speech.....	17
c. Even if the Statute burdens some protected speech of conduct, it is not overbroad in relation to its legitimate scope.....	17
E. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Likelihood of Success on their Claim of Vagueness .....	18

- i. The Statute provides adequate notice of the required conduct .....19
- ii. The Statute provides sufficiently clear enforcement standards.....21
- iii. The Statute does not have any chilling effect on the exercise of First Amendment freedoms .....22
- iv. The Statute’s Savings Clause is not vague .....22
- F. The Statute is not preempted by 47 U.S.C. § 230.....23
- II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM .....24
- III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF THE STATE DEFENDANT .....24
- CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Amato v. Elicker</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D. Conn. 2020).....	25
<i>Ancheta v. Watada</i> 135 F. Supp. 2d 1114, 1125 (D. Haw. 2001).....	17
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	14
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Bell &amp; Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Berg v. Vill. of Scarsdale</i> , No. 20-4130-CV, 2021 WL 5751385 (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2021).....	20
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	16
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	15
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>CISPES v. F.B.I.</i> , 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936, 944-45 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17

<i>Doe v. Internet Brands</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Dumitru v. Princess Cruise Lines</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>Fla. Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	21
<i>Elliott v. Donegan</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 40 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	23
<i>Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16-17, 22
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	18
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	11
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017).....	10
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	13

*Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....20

*Monserrate v. N.Y. State Senate*,  
599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....25

*N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health*,  
No. 08 Civ. 1000(RJH), 2008 WL 1752455 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2008)..... 8-9

*N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health*,  
556 F.3d 114 (2009).....8, 11

*Nat’l Elc. Mfrs. Assn v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....10

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....7

*Okwedy v. Molinari*,  
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....13

*Perrin v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....19

*Restaurant Law Ctr. v. City of New York*  
360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....8

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....10

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....10

*Rubin v. Garvin*,  
544 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2008).....18

*Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen*,  
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

*SAM Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski*,  
987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 24-25

*Schleifer by Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville*,  
159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998) .....22

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....10, 17

*Stuart v. Loomis*,  
992 F. Supp. 2d 585 (M.D.N.C.), *aff'd sub nom Stuart v. Camnitz*, 774 F.3d  
238 (4th Cir. 2014).....11

*Thistlethwaite v. Dowty Woodville Polymer, Ltd.*,  
110 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 1997).....21

*U.S.R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz*,  
449 U.S. 166 (1980).....8

*Union Square Supply Inc. v. De Blasio*,  
572 F. Supp. 3d 15 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 20-21

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....16, 18

*United States v. Wunsch*,  
84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996) .....20

*VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin*,  
593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 18-19

*Virginia v. Hicks*,  
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 17-18

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....16

*West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....11

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....7

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....11

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....8

**CONSTITUTIONS**

United States Constitution First Amendment ..... passim

United States Constitution First and Fourteenth Amendments.....1, 6

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Communications Decency Act  
§ 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230..... passim

**STATE STATUTES**

General Business Law  
§ 394-ccc..... passim  
§ 394-ccc(2) .....5  
§ 394-ccc(4) ..... 6, 22-23

**STATE REGULATIONS**

N.Y. State Assembly Memo. in Support of Legislation, A7865A (2022).....5

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Merriam–Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/humiliate>.....19

Merriam–Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/vilify> .....19

Norman J. Singer Sutherland Statutory Construction  
§ 47:3 (7th ed. 2010).....21
